

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE NO. 20 CVS 500147

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH
ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its
physicians and staff, and its patients; et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, as Speaker of
the North Carolina House of
Representatives, in his official capacity;
et al.,

Defendants.

FILED
2022 DEC 14 P 3:20
WAKE CO., C.S.C.
BY nn

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF 12(c) MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Factual and Procedural Background..... 3

Argument..... 8

I. Plaintiffs failed to make the allegations required for a facial challenge under North Carolina law..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ allegations concede the challenged statutes do not unconstitutionally apply to everyone, every time. 10

 B. The challenged laws are constitutionally applied in many circumstances..... 10

II. Count I fails because the challenged laws do not implicate a fundamental right and satisfy rational-basis review..... 13

 A. Abortion is not a protected interest under the North Carolina Constitution. 13

 B. The regulations challenged by Plaintiffs under Count I comfortably pass rational-basis review. 15

 1. The legislature receives even greater deference in technical and medical occupations..... 17

 2. Plaintiffs’ “fruit” is missing, if at all, due to their independent market choices, not a result of the laws they challenge. 19

III. Count II fails because the challenged laws do not involve a suspect class or implicate a fundamental right, and they satisfy rational-basis review..... 21

 A. The challenged laws do not implicate a fundamental right or suspect class..... 21

 B. The challenged laws survive rational basis scrutiny. 22

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Service 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Care, Inc. v. North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002)	9, 15
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. County of Harnett</i> , 2022-NCSC-93, 876 S.E.2d 476, 485 (2022)	8
<i>Armstrong v. North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 129 N.C. App. 153, 499 S.E.2d 462 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Beaufort County Board of Education v. Beaufort County Board of Commissioners</i> , 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009)	9
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Center, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , No. 1:16CV1368, 2022 WL 3465380 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 17, 2022)	5, 6
<i>Committee to Elect Dan Forest v. Employees Political Action Committee</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)	9
<i>DiCesare v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority</i> , 376 N.C. 63, 852 S.E.2d 146 (2020)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 4, 5, 22
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Cameron</i> , No. 2022-SC-0326-I, 2022 WL 3641196 (Ky. Aug. 18, 2022)	7
<i>Erickson v. Starling</i> , 235 N.C. 643, 655, 71 S.E.2d 384 (1952)	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015)	2, 9
<i>Hope—A Women’s Cancer Center v. State</i> , 203 N.C. App. 593, 693 S.E.2d 673 (2010)	14
<i>In re Appeal of Parker</i> , 214 N.C. 51, 197 S.E. 706 (1938)	16

<i>In re Guess</i> , 327 N.C. 46, 393 S.E.2d 833 (1990).....	11
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs</i> , No. 25CH1:22-cv-00739 (Chancery Ct. Hinds Cnty., Miss. First Jud. Dist. July 5, 2022)	7
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	15
<i>Liebes v. Guilford County Department of Public Health</i> , 213 N.C. App. 426, 724 S.E.2d 70 (2011)	22
<i>McIntyre v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510, 119 S.E.2d 888 (1961).....	9
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-5969, 2022 WL 2570275 (6th Cir. June 28, 2022).....	7
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>Neuse River Foundation v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (2002)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , No. 49615, 2022 WL 3335696, (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, & Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron</i> , No. 3:22-CV-198-RGJ, 2022 WL 2763712 (W.D. Ky. July 14, 2022)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 12, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Yost</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00118, 2022 WL 2292336 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2022)	7
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Ragsdale v. Kennedy</i> , 286 N.C. 130, 209 S.E.2d 494 (1974).....	8
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corporation</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Richardson v. North Carolina Department of Corrections</i> , 345 N.C. 128, 478 S.E.2d 501 (1996).....	15

<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19CV365-MHT, 2022 WL 2314402 (M.D. Ala. June 24, 2022).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Rosie J. v. North Carolina Department of Human Resources</i> , 347 N.C. 247, 491 S.E.2d 535 (1997).....	14, 22
<i>Sanders v. State Personnel Commission</i> , 197 N.C. App. 314, 677 S.E.2d 182 (2009)	17, 18
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Standley v. Town of Woodfin</i> , 362 N.C. 328, 661 S.E.2d 728 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 N.C. 558, 873 S.E.2d 366 (2022).....	9
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Southwest & Central Florida</i> , 342 So. 3d 863 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 349 N.C. 483, 508 S.E.2d 277 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 252 N.C. 690, 114 S.E.2d 660 (1960).....	16, 17
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Teleflex Information Systems, Inc. v. Arnold</i> , 132 N.C. App. 689, 513 S.E.2d 85 (1999).....	17
<i>Texfi Industries, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980).....	22
<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 532, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018).....	8

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	5, 14
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Young</i> , 37 F.4th 1098 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Whole Women's Health Alliance v. Rokita</i> , 13 F.4th 595 (7th Cir. 2021)	4, 6
Statutes	
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3205 (2022).....	13
ALA. CODE § 26-23a-4 (1975).....	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2153 (2021).....	12
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-16-903 (West 2015).....	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 31-9A-3 (West 2020).....	6, 12
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-609(4) (West 2021).....	12
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-34-2-1.1(a) (West 2022).....	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-6709(a) (West 2022).....	12
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 311.725(1)(a) (West 2019)	12
LA. STAT. ANN. § 1061.17(B) (2022)	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 333.17015(3) (West 2013).....	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 145.4242 (West 2022)	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-33 (West 2022).....	13
MO. ANN. STAT. § 188.027 (West 2019).....	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45.1 (effective Jan. 1, 2016)	3, 6
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1A-1, Rule 12(c) (West 2022).....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 48-3-608 (effective Oct. 1, 2012)	23
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 50-6 (2022).....	23
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 66-121 (2022).....	23
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.82 (effective Oct. 1, 2015)	3, 11, 12, 13

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 93A-45 (effective Oct. 6, 2021).....	23
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 90-21.82 (2015).....	13
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 14-02.1-03 (West 2021).....	13
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-327 (West 2022).....	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2317.56 (West 2021)	13
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 63, § 1-738.2 (West 2022)	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-41-330 (2021).....	13
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 34-23A.10.1 (2022).....	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-15-202 (West 2019).....	13
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.012 (West 2021)	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-7-305 (West 2022).....	13
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-76 (West 2020).....	13
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 16-2I-2 (West 2021).....	13
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 253.10 (West 2016).....	13
Other Authorities	
Guttmacher Institute, <i>An Overview of Abortion Laws</i> (Nov. 23, 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-abortion-laws	17
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Medication Abortion</i> (Nov. 23, 2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/medication-abortion	17
